



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ROBERT D. KEYSER, JR., FRANK)	
SALVATORE, and SCOTT SCHALK,)	
)	C.A. No. 7109-VCN
Plaintiffs,)	PUBLIC VERSION
)	FILED MARCH 13, 2012
v.)	
)	
TOM CURTIS, THOMAS HANDS,)	
DONALD SHEK, and ALBERT)	
POLIAK,)	
)	
Defendants,)	
)	
and)	
)	
ARK FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC., a)	
Delaware corporation,)	
)	
Nominal Defendant.)	

DEFENDANTS' PRETRIAL BRIEF

MORRIS JAMES LLP

Edward M. McNally (I.D. #614)
Katherine J. Neikirk (I.D. #4129)
500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1500
P.O. Box 2306
Wilmington, DE 19899-2306
(302) 888-6800

*Attorneys for Defendants Tom Curtis,
Thomas Hands, Donald Shek and
Albert Poliak and for Nominal
Defendant Ark Financial Services, Inc.*

Dated: March 8, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS4

STATEMENT OF FACTS5

 A. Poliak And Keyser Found Ark And Dawson James5

 B. Ark Struggles And Keyser Leaves.....6

 C. Keyser, Lyons And Steel Mount A Hostile Takeover Of Ark
 To Benefit Themselves8

 D. Keyser Accepts And Benefits From Issuance Of The Series B Preferred
 Stock10

 E. Keyser Breaches The Settlement Agreement13

 F. Ark Shareholders Elect New Directors And Ark Sells More Series A
 Preferred Stock.....15

 G. Keyser Tries To Mount Another Hostile Takeover Of Ark.....15

ARGUMENT18

 I. THE SERIES B PREFERRED STOCK IS VALID.....18

 II. A MAJORITY OF DISINTERESTED SHARES RATIFIED THE SERIES B
 PREFERRED STOCK.....20

 III. PLAINTIFFS ARE OTHERWISE BARRED FROM CHALLENGING
 THE VALIDITY OF THE SERIES B PREFERRED STOCK22

 IV. MR. KEYSER’S SEVEN MILLION SHARES SHOULD NOT BE
 COUNTED25

CONCLUSION28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agranoff v. Miller</i> , 1999 WL 219650 (Del. Ch. Apr. 12, 1999)	25
<i>Bay Newfoundland Co. v. Wilson & Co.</i> , 37 A.2d 59 (Del. 1944)	23
<i>Bodley v. Jones</i> , 59 A.2d 463 (Del. 1947)	25
<i>Brandywine Dev. Group, L.L.C v. Alpha Trust</i> , 2003 WL 241727 (Del.Ch. Jan.30, 2003)	23
<i>Cianci v. JEM Enter., Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 1234647 (Del. Ch. Aug. 22, 2000)	20
<i>Dannley v. Murray</i> , 1980 WL 268061 (Del. Ch. July 3, 1980).....	20
<i>Danvir Corp v. Wahl</i> , 1987 WL 16507 (Del. Ch. Sept. 8, 1987)	24
<i>Dweck v. Nasser</i> , 2012 WL 161590 (Del. Ch. Jan. 18, 2012).....	23
<i>Frank v. Wilson & Co., Inc.</i> 32 A.2d 277 (Del. 1943)	20
<i>Garrett v. Brown</i> , 1986 WL 6708 (Del. Ch. June 13, 1986).....	25
<i>Genger v. TR Investors, LLC</i> , 26 A.3d 180 (Del. 2011)	20, 22
<i>Harbor Finance Partners v. Huizenga</i> , 751 A.2d 879 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	20

<i>In re PNB Holding Co. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 2403999 (Del. Ch. Aug. 18, 2006)	20
<i>In re Silver Leaf, L.L.C.</i> , 2005 WL 2045641 (Del. Ch. Aug. 18, 2005)	25
<i>Kahn Bros. & Co. v. Fischbach Corp.</i> , 1988 WL 122517 (Del. Ch. Nov. 15, 1988)	25
<i>Michelson v. Duncan</i> , 407 A.2d 211 (Del. 1979)	20
<i>Nevins v. Bryan</i> , 885 A.2d 233 (Del. Ch. 2005).....	22, 23, 24
<i>President and Fellows of Harvard College v. Glancy</i> , 2003 WL 21026784 (Del. Ch. Mar. 21, 2003).....	22
<i>Realty Growth Investors v. Council of Unit Owners</i> , 453 A.2d 450 (Del. 1982)	24
<i>Stengel v. Rotman</i> , 2001 WL 221512 (Del. Ch. Feb. 26, 2001)	22
<i>TR Investors, LLC v. Genger</i> , 2010 WL 2901704 (Del. Ch. July 23, 2010) <i>aff'd</i> 26 A.3d 180 (Del. 2011)	23
 <u>Statutes</u>	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 102(a)(4).....	18
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 225	1
Delaware General Corporations Law § 151.....	18
